
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Publication Date Our Ref Joint Staff Consultative Committee/Meeting 

Date 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 

District Council 
 

District Councillors Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Chair), Councillor 
Raj Bhakar (Vice-Chair), Councillor Claire Strong, 
Councillor Terry Hone and Councillor Tom Plater 

 
(Substitutes: Councillors Councillor Kay Tart, Councillor Mandi Tandi, Councillor 

Ruth Brown and Councillor Tony Hunter) 
 

UNISON Representatives: UnionExpectedList 
 

Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives: 

ConsultExpectedList 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held in the  
 

REMOTE MEETING 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2022 AT 10.00 AM  

 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 

 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 8 JUNE 2022 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 8th June 2022.  

(Pages 3 
- 8) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   SCF MINUTES 

To receive the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum meetings from June, 
July and August 2022 

(Pages 9 
- 22) 

   
5.   HR UPDATE 

INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 
 
To receive and update on the progress made in the last quarter on HR work 
and projects and supporting people issues. 

(Pages 
23 - 28) 

   
6.   DISCUSSION PAPER - SUPPORTING WOMEN IN THE WORKPLACE 

To receive a discussion paper on Supporting Women in the Workplace 
(Pages 
29 - 32) 

   
7.   FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS 

To consider the subjects for debate at future meetings of the Committee 
(Pages 
33 - 34) 

   
 



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE REMOTE MEETING  
ON WEDNESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Chair), Raj Bhakar (Vice-Chair), 

Claire Strong, Terry Hone and Tom Plater 
 
Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews (UNISON) 
Christina Corr (Staff Consultation Forum) 

 
In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director – Resources), Rebecca Webb (HR Services 

Manager), Helen Bylett (Learning and Employee Engagement Business 
Partner), William Edwards (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 

   

 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present.  
  
 
 

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2:35 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

33 MINUTES - 9 MARCH 2022  
 
Audio Recording – 2:50 
 
Councillor Terry Hone advised that at minute 28 the phrase “Labour turnover” had political 
connotations and that the minutes should be clarified to avoid confusion. 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg advised that phrasing such as ‘Staff turnover,’ would be 
preferable.  
 
It was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2022 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

34 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio Recording – 4:20 
 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 8th June, 2022  

(3) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
35 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM  

 
Audio Recording – 5:03 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum 
meetings from March, April and May 2022 and highlighted the following discussions: 
 

 The introduction of regular Green Updates to keep staff aware of what actions the 
Council is taking on climate change 

 The Staff Recognition Awards 

 The Ukrainian refugee schemes and the role the teams in the Council’s housing and 
environmental health departments are playing 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 
 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources advised that there was no push 
from management for staff to return to office working but that teams were being encouraged to 
consider the benefits of working in the office more frequently, and that individual service 
managers would have the discretion to consider working patterns in light of service needs. 
Support was still available to staff via the EAP and HR team but gradual adjustment of 
childcare arrangements as the Council returned to a more regular way of working in the future 
might be necessary for some staff.  
 
It was:  
 
RESOLVED: To receive the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum meetings from March, 
April and May 2022. 
 

36 INFORMATION NOTE - HR UPDATE  
 
Audio Recording – 9:43 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled “HR Update” and 
highlighted the following points: 
 

 The People Recovery Plan covered a gradual return to office based working and noted 
that flexibility was considered a key benefit by staff; 

 The HR team was working on guidance and principles to assist managers and teams 
in returning to more in-person working; 

 Staff turnover was still high in line with national trends and this was reflected in the 
number of vacancies;  

 Several successful appointments had been made including the recruitment of  new 
apprentices and one role under the Kickstart scheme;  

 The HR team was undertaking a recruitment refresh project to review each stream of 
the recruitment process to ensure that talented candidates were attracted to roles at 
the Council; 

 A review of staff benefits was underway to assess best value for money and which 
benefits staff most valued; 

 Given economic conditions and the local government funding situation staff benefits 
beyond pay were increasingly important in attracting and retaining talent; 

Page 4



Wednesday, 8th June, 2022  

 Mental health and wellbeing remained a focus for the HR team; Mind e-learning was 
available on the growzone for staff and managers and corporate use of the Headspace 
offer was positive with 18,000 minutes spent on the app in total; 

 The Inclusion Group continued to meet quarterly; the meeting in March focussed on 
religion and belief, and the group continued to be a forum for open and safe discussion 
of individual perspectives and experiences; 

 Absences due to COVID had reduced slightly but short term absences have increased 
overall likely related to an increase in social activity and the circulation of minor 
infections. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Tom Plater 

 Councillor Raj Bhakar 

 Councillor Claire Strong 
 
Questions raised covered topics including: 
 

 2022 Pay bargaining and negotiations 

 Guidance and principles to managers on the return to office working 

 The Council’s diversity and inclusion strategy 

 Recruitment refresh and review plans 
 
In response to questions the HR Services Manager advised: 
 

 Regional pay briefings were ongoing and it was anticipated this round of negotiations 
would be difficult; employers were expecting the unions submission soon and expected 
there to be significant differences in the unions’ request and the employees offer 

 The HR team and management understood that staff value flexibility and guidance 
offered to service managers and team leaders on encouraging office-based working 
would reflect that; 

 The Inclusion Group was expanded from the Gender Pay Gap working group in 2020 
and has discussed a range of characteristics protected under the Equality Act 2010 
and was now looking at broadening the focus of its work; feedback from staff was 
valued and while no senior leadership team were part of the group in order to keep it a 
safe space for open discussion, the HR team briefed the Service Director – Resources 
after each meeting with any key issues raised; 

 A recruitment review/refresh was on the horizon as a potential project for some time 
but now was an especially apt time to undertake the work;  

 There was not a clear pattern evidenced in exit interviews to explain why staff were 
leaving; some turnover was positive but the HR team tries to identify trends that might 
indicate problems in the organisation.  

 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources advised that the guidance and 
principles document for managers on returning to office working would highlight the four main 
groups of staff as regards home/office working; those that always work from home; those that 
always work in the office; those who worked across the District travelling to various sites and 
locations; and hybrid workers.  
 
It was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Information Note entitled “HR Update” be noted.  
 

37 STRATEGIC DISCUSSION PAPER  
 

Page 5



Wednesday, 8th June, 2022  

Audio Recording – 22:45 
 
The Learning and Employee Engagement Business Partner presented the Strategic 
Discussion Paper on Shaping our Future and highlighted points including: 
 

 The Council’s values had recently been refreshed but were based on a set of values 
produced in consultation with staff from across the Council making sure to include staff 
at all ‘satellite sites’ as well as those working in the District Council Offices; 

 The values and behaviours were now clearly displayed to staff across the Council at 
every opportunity and formed part of the regular performance review process as well 
as other training which ensured that the values and how staff were expected to 
demonstrate them was at the core of all work at the Council; 

 The Shaping our Future group had the aim of developing a high quality, diverse, 
inclusive and resilient workforce; resilience had been a key focus in recent years with 
the pandemic and work on other priorities was ongoing particularly in the IT 
department in facilitating creative and innovative new ways of working.  

 
The following Members and representatives asked questions and took part in discussion: 
 

 Councillor Raj Bhakar 

 Councillor Tom Plater 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews 

 Christina Corr 
 
Points raised included:  
 

 How were values communicated to staff and incorporated into the recruitment strategy 

 How did the Shaping our Future group encourage and engage with diverse 
perspectives on the future of the organisation 

 Values and behaviours highlighted the attitudes practiced by staff as a matter of 
course in their work 

 
In response to questions the Learning and Employee Engagement Business Partner advised 
that: 
 

 The values and behaviours were conveyed in part through a major branding effort; 
personal development sessions had been held that focused on the values; values 
already featured in the RPR process but as part of the recruitment refresh the team 
would be looking at how to promote values-based recruitment and display the 
Council’s values prominently to prospective applicants; 

 Ideas from the Shaping our Future group were discussed by the Inclusion group and 
feedback was gathered from other groups including apprentices and staff at all levels;  

 All staff that worked with the Council – whether full time, part time, or on fixed-term 
contracts – were considered members of staff; 

 
In response to questions the Service Director – Resources advised that the Shaping our 
Future group had previously included Members but it was felt by the steering group that staff-
led feedback from a wider range of levels across the organisation was key.  
 
It was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Strategic Discussion Paper on Shaping Our Future be noted.  
 

38 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS  

Page 6



Wednesday, 8th June, 2022  

 
Audio Recording – 36:11 
 
The Chair led a discussion on potential future discussion topics at forthcoming meetings. 
 
The following Members took part in discussion: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Terry Hone 

 Councillor Tom Plater 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Raj Bhakar 
 
Points raised included: 
 

 Recruitment and retention of staff was a key topic and should be featured at this 
Committee every time it meets, and could be included in the regular HR update; 

 The resourcing topics of “attracting and retaining talent” and “rewards and recognition 
of staff” would be appropriate for a future meeting; 

 Wellbeing strategies to support staff tied in with resourcing and retention and 
particularly discussion of the support available for staff going through the menopause;  

 Menopause education was lacking generally and it was positive that workplaces were 
starting to provide support; this should be a focus going forward; 

 Resources on the menopause and support available should also include staff impacted 
by endometriosis. 

 
It was:  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That recruitment and staff retention be included as a topic in future HR Update notes 
 

(2) That the discussion topics of Supporting Staff through the Menopause and 
Endometriosis and attracting/retaining staff in the workforce be included in future 
meetings.  
 

REASON FOR DECISION: To allow the Committee to determine suitable topics for discussion 
at future meetings.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.50 am 

 
Chair 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

June 2022 

  
   

 
 
 
 
Present: Anthony Roche (AR), Jo Keshishian (JK) Emma Jellis (EJ), Alice 

Ashbrook (AA), Christina Corr (CC) Keith Fitzpatrick- Mathews (KFM),  
 
(Fallon Rumball-Nunan (FRN – notes) 

 
Circulation: Global  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Apologies 

Andrew Betts, Louis Franklin, Rebecca Webb, Ian Couper 
 

2. Matters Arising 

None 

 

3. NHC update 
 
HR update: 
 
Benefits Survey:  Staff Benefit Survey emailed out Monday - we are keen to hear your 
views on our current range of benefits as well as ideas on how we can improve, and new 
benefits which are under consideration so please take the time to complete the survey and 
encourage your colleagues to do so as well. The Survey will be open until 22nd June, and 
Ian and Rebecca will be answering questions on benefits at the next Staff Briefing 8th 
June.  
 
New Ways of Working: Work on this is progressing.  It will help to give further guidance 
and
[...]
ces@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:SCF@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

21 September 2022  
 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 
 

 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: HR UPDATE  
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES MANAGER 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in the last 

quarter completing HR work and projects and supporting people issues.  
 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 The HR Update Information Note contains updates regarding the 2023/23 HR Service 

Work Plan.   
 
3. INFORMATION TO NOTE 
 
3.1     The terms of reference for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee are to be the  

corporate interface with employees on major Human Resources issues and to be the 
Strategic HR Forum for North Herts Council Members.  

 
3.2       New Ways of Working  
 

Teams continue to develop how they work, balancing the benefits of remote working 
with the benefits of face-to-face team working. 
 
Covid related absences have levelled off (see 3.11) and the Council continues to 
supply lateral flow tests for employees in certain public facing roles.   
 
Our desk booking system remains in place, ensuring those attending the office have a 
suitable place to work. 

 
3.3 Recruitment & Retention 
 

The table below shows a comparison of recruitment statistics from May – July 2022 to 
the same period in 2021. 
 

  VACANCIES APPLICATIONS SHORTLISTED OFFER NOT FILLED INTERNAL 

  APP* REG* APP REG APP REG APP REG APP REG APP REG 

May - July 21 2 18 21 70 14 47 2 18 0 0 0 11 

May - July 22 4 19 51 49 23 24 3 16 1 3 0 4 

 
*APP denotes an apprentice vacancy 
*REG denotes a regular / non-apprentice vacancy 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



The number of job vacancies has remained similar, but the ratio of regular/ non 
apprentice applications received to vacancies has reduced from 3.9 last year to 2.6 
this year.  Conversely the number of applications
[...]
ighly valued but 
there are areas for potential improvements that will benefit our employees in the future.  

Following the analysis and research, options will be presented to Leadership Team. 

3.8 Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 

Given the increased concerns around the cost of living and rise in energy prices, we 
have launched a financial wellbeing intranet page, this signposts staff to a variety of 
resources that can offer support.  
 
We have also launched a scheme to offer a short-term salary advance to support 
employees during difficult times.  This scheme has been welcomed by the union and 
Staff Consultation Forum and we have already processed two applications. 
 

Page 25



We continue to promote the wellbeing resources that are available to staff through a 
variety of means; almost a third of staff are using the Headspace App and the specialist 
eLearning modules produced by MIND are available to all staff through the GROW 
Zone – these have been accessed almost 100 times.   

 
3.9  Learning & Employee Engagement 
 

There is a focus on developing Learning and Development activities and associated 
resources, that support our People First priority. The intention is to ensure all staff are 
equipped with the skills and knowledge to ensure that everything we do in 
engagement, service delivery and effective collaborative working, delivers on the 
priority. 

   
HR continue to work with the Leadership Team and Senior Managers to ensure that 
we continuously develop our workforce.  

 
3.10 Shaping our Future  
 

The team continue to work on the activities highlighted in the Shaping our Future action 
plan, which are aligned to the Council Plan priorities.  A more specific action plan that 
takes on recommendations from the recent SIAS audit was reviewed by the Shaping 
our Future steering group at the July meeting.   
 
The graphics to support our values have been finalised and will be launched shortly by 
being displayed in DCO and other staff locations as well as through our IT platforms, 
documents etc. This will support the work to embed the values at the Council – 
Together, Listening, Learning, Adaptable and Inclusive. 

 
3.11 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
   

The Inclusion group met in June 2022 to discuss experiences relating to Marriage & 
Civil Partnership, Pregnancy, Maternity, Paternity (including fertility and adoption). 
 
This meeting included a guest speaker (Service Director, Place) who talked about her 
experiences and working journey so far. 
 
The group have requested that all colleagues include a photo on their Microsoft work 
profile for internal use.  This is to raise awareness of diversity within the Council as 
well as supporting colleagues who may not have met each other in person and help 
new starters feel welcome and get to know the people they work with.  

  
The next meeting is due to take place in September and the group will consider the 
Shaping our Future action plan and our Values. 

 
3.12 Absence  
 

Employee absences relating to COVID-19 have declined since their peak in January – 
March 2022.  However, they remain at a much higher rate than summer 2021. A 
summary of the number of cases and days lost by quarter is shown below, with July – 
September 2022 showing cases to date at the time of reporting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



  

COVID absences 

April - June July - Sept Oct - Dec Jan - March Total 

Cases Days lost Cases Days lost Cases Days lost Cases Days lost Cases Days lost 

2020/21 1 4 2 6 7 27.5 9 38.5 19 76 

2021/22 3 14 5 34.5 32 184 54 206 94 438.5 

2022/23 22 75.5 21 109.5         43 185 

       OVERALL TOTAL 113 514.5 
 

 
The HR team are currently supporting managers with 7 long-term absence cases 
which include several chronic illnesses, as well as a couple of employees recovering 
from planned surgery.  We work alongside Occupational Health to ensure that advice 
is shared with managers as well guidance on phased return to work programmes and 
appro
[...]
4 SCF Minutes
	SCF Minutes July 2022.pdf
	SCF Minutes August 2022.pdf

	5 HR UPDATE
	6 DISCUSSION PAPER - SUPPORTING WOMEN IN THE WORKPLACE
	7 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE TO BE ADVISED  
ON WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg (Chair), Claire Strong, 

Tony Hunter and Tom Plater 
 
In Attendance:  

 Abigail Hamilton (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Ian Couper 
(Service Director – Resources), Rebecca Webb (Human Resources 
Operations Manager), Jo Keshishian (Interim Human Resources 
Services Manager), Dee Levett (UNISON), Debbie Ealand (UNISON) 
and William Edwards (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) 

 
Also Present:  
 There were no members of the public present 
 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 0:00 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Terry Hone who was substituted by 
Councillor Tony Hunter 
 
Councillor Raj Bhakar was absent.  
 

40 MINUTES - 8 JUNE 2022  
 

Audio recording – 0:41 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Claire 

Strong seconded and it was: 

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8 June 

2022 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 

 
41 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Audio recording – 1:04 

 

(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting 

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 

Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of 

Conduct, any Declarations of Interest need to be declared immediately prior to 

the item in question.  

 
42 SCF Minutes  

 
Audio recording – 2:24 



Wednesday, 21st September, 2022  

 
Ian Couper presented the Staff Consultation Forum and highlighted points 
including: 
 

 The majority of the information within this will be included in the HR update 

information note.  

 In relation to the Ways of Working document, we are taking it to the senior 

management group for discussion. We have already implemented many of 

the ways of working but want to finalise our formal document stating it.  

 
There were no questions from Members.  
 

It was: 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum 

for June, July and August 2022 

 
43 HR UPDATE  

 
Audio recording – 3:40 

 
Rebecca Webb presented the HR Update Information Note and highlighted points 
including: 
 

 Teams have been developing how they work after the pandemic. This looks 

at balancing the benefits of face-to-face collaborative work and 

homeworking 

 As mentioned in the last item, a formal document is being developed to 

show these new ways of working and it is being taken to the senior 

management group 

 The Committee requested further detail on recruitment and retention as this 

is an ongoing issue 

 This quarter, the overall number of vacancies has stayed the same 

(compared to the same quarter last year), but there has been an increase in 

the number of apprenticeship posts.  

 There has been an increase in the number of apprenticeship applicants, but 

the number of other applicants has decreased 

 19 posts this quarter have been filled, there were 4 that weren’t filled at first 

attempt and so HR have worked with recruiting managers to fill these roles. 

One has been filled and the rest are being re-advertised 

 There is a recruitment refresh project which includes a welcome payment to 

support recruitment  

 The use of feedback from apprenticeship groups and senior managers 

feedback group will be used to improve the project, website, and the 

processes 

 Turnover seems to have stabilised at roughly 10% but there is potential for 

this to increase 

 The apprentice scheme continues and there was a careers fair with schools 

to advertise the apprenticeships and job roles at the Council. Many 

apprentices secure job roles after their apprenticeship which is a positive 

outcome.  

 In relations to pay bargaining for 2022, the unions are consulting with 

members for the final pay offer. We don’t expect an outcome until late 

October, early November 



Wednesday, 21st September, 2022  

 HR are currently looking at options for the benefits review as the surveys 

have been completed. This will be presented to the leadership team 

 A real focus for the HR team is mental health and wellbeing.  

 Reminders of support are sent out regularly to employees as well as the flu 

vaccine 

 There is a financial wellbeing intranet page to signpost where employees 

can find help 

 There is also a salary advance scheme to help employees that need it 

 The inclusion group is continuing to meet quarterly and at a recent meeting 

discussed marriage, civil partnership, pregnancy, maternity, paternity, 

fertility, and adoption. There was also a guest speaker who shared their 

personal career journey and challenges 

 The inclusion group has asked all employees to use a photo of themselves 

on internal Microsoft accounts to promote diversity at the Council.  

 The number of absences due to covid is reducing. This feeds into the short 

term absence levels which are high.  

 The Council continue to support both long and short term absences  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Claire Strong  

 Councillor Tony Hunter 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 

In response to questions, Rebecca Webb and Jo Keshishian advised: 
 

 The three job roles that couldn’t be filled were a Civil Enforcement Officer 

role, a Customer Assistant role, and a Food Safety role in Environmental 

Health 

 The welcome payment would be funded from the salary lag initially. This 

would be up to 10% of the starting salary and would be spread over a 

period of 12 months and would get the first half after their successful 

probation period, and the second at the end of the 12 months. 

 The welcome payment wouldn’t apply to all posts, only ones where it has 

been shown it is hard to fill 

 At the time of writing, 2 employees have used the salary advance scheme. 

When we issue the advance, we issue advice on finances and managing 

finances and look at the advance as a short term solution for those who are 

struggling. We want to introduce further financial support in the benefits 

review but are still looking at this 

 There is one case of long covid but it is not a significant impact so we don’t 

know the amount of absences due to this. We look at support and any 

adjustments we can make for those individuals with long covid.  

 

It was: 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the HR Update Information Note 

 
44 DISCUSSION PAPER - SUPPORTING WOMEN IN THE WORKPLACE  

 
Audio recording – 14:13 

 
The following Members and representatives took part in the discussion 



Wednesday, 21st September, 2022  

 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Tom Plater  

 Debbie Ealand 

 Councillor Tony Hunter 

 Rebecca Webb 

 
Points raised in the discussion included: 
 

 There should be more information regarding hysterectomies and the 

recovery and support for this 

 It is worth noting that none of the potential absences listed within the paper 

trigger the HR return to work forms which is good 

 There needs to be support pre and post absence and referencing the 

mental health toll this may have 

 There should be another session within the inclusion group around 

women’s health issues within the workplace to give added visibility 

 The boxes within DCO toilets are now regularly stocked with sanitary 

products which is positive and normalises periods which isn’t often done. 

Women should feel like they can come forward and talk and there should 

be more support in this, especially if they have a male manager. 

 It is good that people know they have people to talk to and we should make 

sure that managers of all levels, both men and women, are being kind 

 There should be a point of reference or a few people that are highlighted for 

women to talk to. Women should feel like they have a safe space to talk 

and want support but don’t want it to feel formal. This goes for all protected 

characteristics.  

 We have mental health champions so why can’t we have women’s 

champions and hopefully this can be taken forward 

 There should be a women’s forum on the intranet, this can be circulated in 

internal emails so people have access to knowledge. This would be useful 

to Councillors too that need support 

 The back door of the women’s toilets is a good place to get women’s 

attention so there should be information on the back of these. If they don’t 

want a poster they should have a permanent sticker to remind women they 

aren’t alone.  

 The posters should highlight things such as women’s health issues and 

raise awareness. 

 Breast awareness is not on the document so this could be looked at in the 

future as women need to check themselves and things such as fibrous 

tissue which isn’t always cancerous can cause distress 

 There is a lot on men that needs to be highlighted as well, as a lot of these 

things also apply to men so there needs to be another piece of work on 

mens health and mental health topics  

 Hopefully these discussions and information will create a more friendly and 

supportive environment for women 

 

In response to questions, Debbie Ealand and Rebecca Webb advised: 
 

 If a woman does have a male manager and doesn’t feel comfortable talking 

to them, there are many female managers that they can talk to. Additionally, 

the people who attend the inclusion group have made themselves available 



Wednesday, 21st September, 2022  

to be people they can talk to. This goes for every protected characteristics, 

not just women. 

 There is a lot of good ideas from this conversation and these will be looped 

back into the inclusion group as this will be a good place to start a 

conversation 

 Support is already available and is regularly circulated to staff but we could 

look at doing more 

 

It was: 

 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Strategic Discussion Paper on 

Supporting Women in the Workplace 

 
45 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS  

 
Audio recording – 31:32 

 

The Chair led a discussion on potential future discussion topics at forthcoming 

meetings 

 

The following Members took part in a discussion: 

 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg 

 Councillor Tony Hunter 

 Councillor Tom Plater 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 

Points raised included: 

 

 The mental health information we have should be checked and there should 

be a discussion paper on mens health and mental health 

 It should be looked at how we are working with different age groups 

surrounding mens mental health in terms of things such as bereavement 

and domestic abuse.  

 Many people worry about job security when it comes to absence due to 

things such as surgeries so there should be a supportive network everyone 

is aware of 

 There should be an information note that is circulated regarding this and we 

should look at how we are communicating this to managers  

 The apprenticeships that were discussed should be looked at further down 

the line and there should be profiling on those who have stayed within the 

Council.  

 What can be done about people who are not cleaning their desks. 

 
In response to questions, Rebecca Webb and Ian Couper advised: 
 

 There is occupational health that is in place and it is a fundamental piece of 

work done to support people 

 There hasn’t been any more complaints regarding people not cleaning their 

desks. There was an email sent to stress the importance of cleaning desks. 

 

Ian Couper advised that HR need to prep these topics so this may be a discussion 

rather than a long report. 



Wednesday, 21st September, 2022  

 

Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg responded by agreeing that these topics 

should be a discussion rather than long reports but suggested that the topic of 

apprenticeships may need slightly more information.  

 

It was: 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(1) That men’s health and mental health is looked into further and a discussion 

topic of men’s mental health and how we are working with different age groups 

on a range of subjects is included in future meetings 

 

(2) That a discussion topic of occupational health is included in further meetings 

 

(3) That the apprenticeships we offer is looked into further and there is profiling of 

those who have stayed within the Council, and include this as a discussion 

topic in further meetings 

 

REASON FOR DECISION: To allow the Committee to determine suitable topics for 

discussion at future meetings.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10:47am 

 
Chair 

 


